

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No.: SC10-868

Fourth DCA Case No.: 4D09-4140

WILLIE E. BROWN and
BRENDA BROWN, husband and
wife,

Petitioners,

v.

KIM J. NAGELHOUT, individually,
HELENA CHEMICAL CO., INC.,
a foreign corporation, and
CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
a foreign corporation,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Lincoln J. Connolly
Fla. Bar No.: 0084719
ROSSMAN BAUMBERGER, REBOSO,
SPIER & CONNOLLY, P.A.
Counsel for the Petitioners,
WILLIE E. BROWN and BRENDA BROWN
44 West Flagler Street, 23rd Floor
Miami, FL 33130-1808
Ph: (305) 373-0708
Fax: (305) 577-4370
ljc@rbrlaw.com

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The Petitioners, Willie E. Brown and Brenda Brown, are husband and wife and are referred to collectively as “the Browns”.

Respondent, Kim J. Nagelhout, is referred to as “Mr. Nagelhout”.

Respondent, Helena Chemical Co., Inc., is referred to as “Helena Chemical”.

Respondent, CSX Transportation, Inc., is referred to as “CSX”.

The Index to Briefs prepared by the Clerk of the Fourth District Court of Appeal is referred to as “(R. _____)”.

The Supplemental Record prepared by the Clerk of the Fourth District Court of Appeal is referred to as “(S.R. _____)”.

Unless otherwise noted, all emphasis in quotations is supplied by the undersigned.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE RESPONDENTS HAVE FAILED TO DISPROVE ERROR IN THE DECISION BELOW	1
II. NO FORUM NON CONVENIENS ARGUMENT WAS MADE BELOW, THUS THE RECORD IS NOT DEVELOPED FOR SUCH AN ALTERNATIVE DISPOSITION, WHICH WOULD VIOLATE THE BROWNS' DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	3
CONCLUSION	5
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	6
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	7

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Alladin Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 687 So.2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	1
<i>Bueno v. Workman</i> , 20 So.3d 993 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	5
<i>Brown v. Nagelhout</i> , 33 So.3d 83 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>rev. granted</i> , 48 So.3d 835 (Fla. 2010)	1
<i>Carbone v. Value Added Vacations, Inc.</i> , 791 So.2d 1217 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	2
<i>Dade County School Bd. v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So.2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	5
<i>Doonan v. Poole</i> , 114 So.2d 504 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959)	1
<i>Enfinger v. Baxley</i> , 96 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1957)	1
<i>Heartland Organics, Inc. v. MC Developments, LLC</i> , 8 So.3d 1227 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	2
<i>King v. King</i> , 188 So.2d 857 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966)	2
<i>Levy County School Bd. v. Bowdoin</i> , 607 So.2d 479 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	2
<i>Mankowitz v. Staub</i> , 553 So.2d 1299 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	2
<i>North Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Durham</i> , 991 So.2d 967 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	6
<i>Padin v. Travis</i> , 990 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	1
<i>Parisi v. Broward County</i> , 769 So.2d 359 (Fla. 2000)	6
<i>Passport Leasing Corp. v. Zimmerman</i> , 945 So.2d 660 (Fla. 4th DCA), <i>rev. dismissed</i> , 954 So.2d 1156 (Fla. 2007)	4

<i>Porter v. Porter</i> , 913 So.2d 691 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	5
<i>Reliable Elec. Distrib. Co., Inc. v. Walter E. Heller & Co. of La., Inc.</i> , 382 So.2d 1287 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	1
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 829 So.2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	5
<i>Sinclair Fund, Inc. v. Burton</i> , 623 So.2d 587 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	1
<i>Walden Leasing, Inc. v. Modicamore</i> , 559 So.2d 656 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	1
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Amendment 14, Section 1, United States Constitution	6
Article 1, Section 9, Florida Constitution	6
<u>Statutes</u>	
Section 47.011, Fla. Stat.	2
Section 47.021, Fla. Stat.	1, 3, 7
Section 47.122, Fla. Stat.	3
<u>Rules</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)	8
